14.0004.000
12.0006.000
10.000
Feed-Speed mm/min
8.000
13.0005.000
11.0007.000
9.000

P
A
P
M
X
RPG RPG
t2
t1 t1
2 1 -
3 0.77 -
4 0.54 0.26
DC and DCX
For maximum performance
Effective diameter DC is usually smaller than tool diameter DCX.
Designation APMX DCX CICT DC
TXN06R050M22.0E04 1.5 50 4 37.6
Theoretical radius and programming
CAD/CAM systems require a defined radius dimension to program wall/shoulder machining. The parameters shown
below are used for programming DoFeed’s EXN06/TXN06 inserts. The “R” noted below is defined as the theoretical
radius used for programming.

10
8
6
4
2
0
25
20
15
10
5
0
Success stories with Tungaloy's HFM products
Part:                  Mold
Material:  S50C
Cutter:   EXLS02M012C12.0LH50R02 (ø12, z = 2)
Insert:   LSMT0202ZER-HM
Grade:   AH3225
Cutting conditions:
 Vc = 200 m/min

100
80
60
40
20
0
30
25
20
15
10
5
0
Part:                  Back block
Material:  Prehardened steel HPM7 (HRC30)
Cutter:   TXN06R080M31.7-08 (ø80, z = 8)
Insert:   LNMU06X5ZER-MJ
Grade:   AH3035
Cutting conditions:
 Vc = 115 m/min

Part:                  Airplane component
Material:  Ti-6Al-4V (36HRC)
Cutter:   EXN03R025M25.0-05 (ø25, z = 5)
Insert:   LNMU0303ZER-ML
Grade:   AH725
Cutting conditions:
 Vc = 50 m/min
 fz = 0.7 mm/z
 Vf = 2230 mm/min
 ap = 0.5 mm
 ae = 25 mm
Process:  Pocket milling, Wet
Machine:  Vertical M/C, BT40
Part:                  Body
Material:  FCMP45-06
Cutter:   TXN06R050M22.0E05 (ø50, z = 5)
Insert:   LNMU06X5ZER-MJ
Grade:   AH130
Cutting conditions:
 Vc = 170 m/min

Material:  DHA WORLD (X40CrMoV5-1) 44HRC
Cutter:   TXN06R080M31.7-08 (ø80, z = 8)
Insert:   LNMU06X5ZER-MJ x7
  LNGU06X5ZER-W x1 (Wiper)
Grade:   AH725
Cutting conditions:
 Vc = 151 m/min
 fz = 0.11 mm/z
 Vf = 529 mm/min
 ap = 0.1 mm
 ae = 60 mm
Process:  Face milling, Air blow
Machine:  Vertical M/C, BT50
Part:                  Discharge casing
Material:  Duplex stainless steel
Cutter:   TXN06R200M47.6-12 (ø200, z = 12)
Insert:   LNMU06X5ZER-MJ
Grade:   AH3035
Cutting conditions:
 Vc = 75 m/min
 fz = 0.97 mm/z
 Vf = 1.400 mm/min
 ap = 0.5 mm
 ae = 160 mm
Process:  Face milling: Interrupted,
  Dry
Machine:  Vertical M/C, BT50
Part:                  Impeller wing
Material:  SRUD, SUS630
Cutter:   TXN06R080M31.7E08 (ø80, z = 8)
Insert:   LNMU06X5ZER-MJ
Grade:   AH3035
Cutting conditions:
 Vc = 46.7 m/min

30
20
10
0
160
140
120
100
80
60
40
20
0
Part:                  Gearwheel
Material:  SUS316Ti
Cutter:   TXSW09M040B16.0R05 (ø40, z = 5)
Insert:   SWMT0904UER-MM
Grade:   AH3135
Cutting conditions:
 Vc = 100 m/min
 fz = 0.6 mm/z
 Vf = 2400 mm/min
 ap = 0.7 mm
 ae = 40 mm
Process:  Face milling, Air blow
Machine:  Horizontal M/C, BT50
Part:                  Stamping die
Material:  S45C /C45 (28HRC)
Cutter:   TXSW09M050B22.0R07 (ø50, z = 7)
Insert:   SWMT0904ZER-MM
Grade:   AH3135
Cutting conditions:
 Vc = 204 m/min

200
100
0
200
150
100
50
0
2000
1500
1000
500
0
Part:                  Windmill housing
Material:  Ductile cast iron 450 (GGG40)
Cutter:   TXSW15J125B40.0R07 (ø125, z = 7)
Insert:   SWMT1506ZER-MJ
Grade:   AH120
Cutting conditions:
 Vc = 220 m/min
 fz = 1.3 mm/z
 Vf = 5020 mm/min
 ap = 2.5 mm
 ae = 125 mm
Process:  Face milling, Air blow
Machine:  Horizontal M/C, BT50
Part:                  Ship crankshaft
Material:  SCM440
Cutter:   TXSW15J100B31.7R06 (ø100, z = 6)
Insert:   SWMT1506ZER-MJ
Grade:   AH3135
Cutting conditions:
 Vc = 150 m/min
 fz = 2 mm/z
 Vf = 5730 mm/min
 ap = 2.0 mm
 ae = 44 mm
Process:  Face milling, Air blow
Machine:  Turning center, 51kw
Part:                  Planetary carrier
Material:  Stainless steel X5CrNiNb 18-10
Cutter:   EXLN04M032C32.0R05 (ø32, z = 5)
Insert:   LNMX0405ZER-HJ
Grade:   AH3135
Cutting conditions:
 Vc = 140 m/min

ie
c
e
s
 /
 c
o
rn
e
r)
Competitor
ProductivityProductivity
2 times!2 times!
Part:    Slide Core
Material:  NAK80 (HRC40)
Cutter:   EXLN04M025C25.0R03 (ø25, z = 3)
Insert:  LNMX0405R4-MJ
Grade:   AH3135
Cutting conditions:
 Vc = 150 m/min

 /
 c
o
rn
e
r)
Competitor
Metal removal rateMetal removal rate
Tool lifeTool life
ProductivityProductivity
1.4 times!1.4 times!
Tool lifeTool life
1.2 times!1.2 times!
Part:   Arm
Material:  SC480
Cutter:  EXLN04M032C32.0R04 (ø32, z = 4)
Insert:   LNMX0405ZER-HJ
Grade:   AH3135
Cutting conditions:
 Vc = 200 m/min